1

Rule 2.38 | Form 2.20B(Scot)
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report R2 - 3 8

Pursuant to Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Company Company humber
New Edinburgh Limited SC126384
(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Matthew James Cowlishaw  Neville Barry Kahn John Charles Reid
address{es) of Delvitte LLP Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) Four Brindleyplace Athene Place Saltire Court
Birmingham 66 Shoe Lane 20 Castle Terrace
B1 2HZ London Edinburgh
EC4A 3BQ EH1 2DB

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

{b) Insert date(s) (b} 9 July 2013 (b) 8 January 2014

Signed

U‘G\rm!i\jministrator
Dated v\t
1 T

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact Matthew James Cowlishaw
information in the box opposite but if clo Deloitte LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to Lomond House
contact you if there is a query on the 9 George Square
form. Glasgow
G2 1QQ
The contact information that you give Tel: 0141 204 2800
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX: GW 223 DX Exchange

public record

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at:-
C | Companies House, 4" Floor, Edinburgh Quay 2, 139 Fountainbridge,
‘ Edinburgh, EH3 9FF
DXED235 Edinburgh 1 / LP- 4 Edinburgh 2
~53154J7K"
5CT

15/02/2014 #1137
COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




NEW EDINBURGH LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION (“the Company”)
Court No. P714 of 2012

SIX MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS

FOR THE PERIOD TO 8 JANUARY 2014

PURSUANT TO RULE 2.38 OF THE INSOLVENCY (SCOTLAND) RULES 1986 AND THE
INSOLVENCY (SCOTLAND) AMENDMENT RULES 2010

14 FEBRUARY 2014

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the creditors for information purposes.
The report may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for
any purpose whatsoever.

Matthew Cowlishaw, Neville Kahn and John Reid were appointed Joint Administrators of New Edinburgh
Limited on 9 July 2012. The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the Joint
Administrators. The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company only and contract without
personal liability.

All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners.

Matthew Cowlishaw Neville Kahn John Reid
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
Four Brindleyplace Athene Place Saltire Court
Birmingham 66 Shoe Lane 20 Castle Terrace
B1 2HZ ’ London Edinburgh

EC4A 3BQ EH1 2DB

Tel: (141 204 2800
Fax: 0141 314 5895




CONTENTS Page

1. INTRODUCTION . 1

2. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS 2

3. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND ESTIMATED

OUTCOME STATEMENT 4
4. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS ' 6
8. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 7
6. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS 9
7.  JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 10
APPENDICES
1. Statutory information
2, Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account as at 8 January 2014
3. Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 9 July 2012 to 8 January 2014

New Edinburgh Limited (In Administration) — Third Progress Report To Creditors dated 14 February 2014




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following ahbreviations shall be used:

“the Act’
"the Administrators”

“the Bank” / "Secured Creditor"

“BLP"

“CEC"

*CECHL"

“the Company”

“the Court”
"Deloitte”

“the Development’

“the Directors”

“EOS”
AGVAH
“JLL”

“the La_nd"
“Miller”

“MMS"
uPPu

“the Property”
“the Rules”

us&Wu

“SIP2 (Scotland)”

“SIP7 (Scotland)”

“SIP9 (Scotland)”

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) .

Matthew Cowlishaw, Neville Kahn and John Reid of
Deloitte LLP

Bank of Scotland PLC

Berwin Leighton Paisner LLP

City of Edinburgh Council

C.E.C. (Holdings) Limited

New Edinburgh Limited (in Administration)

The Court of Session in Edinburgh

Deloitte LLP

The Property and the Land

Eric Adair, Pamela Grant, Euan Haggerty, Philip Miller,
Andrew Sutherland and Peter Watton

Estimated Outcome Statement

GVA Grimley Limited

Jones Lang LaSalle

¢.39 acres of undeveloped land at the Southern and
Northern phase of Edinburgh Park

Miller Developments Limited

Maclay Murray & Spens LLP

The Prescribed Part of the Company’s net property
subject to Section 178A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended).

No.7 Lochside View, Edinburgh Park, Edinburgh EH12
9DH

Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986 and the Insclvency
(Scotland) Amendment Rules 2010

Shepherd and Wedderburn LLP

Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 {Scotland} —
Investigations by Office Holders in Administrations and
Insolvent Liguidations

Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (Scotland) -
Presentation of Financial Information in Insolvency
Proceedings

Statement of Insclvency Practice 9 (Scotland) -
Remuneration of Insclvency Office Holders

New Edinburgh Limited (In Administration) — Third Progress Repont To Creditors dated 14 February 2014




“SIP13 (Scotland)” Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (Scotland) -
Acquisition of Assets of Insclvent Companies by

Directors

“8SE’ Scottish and Southern Energy T/A Scoftish Hydro
Electric

“SWIP" Scottish Widows Investment Partnership

New Edinburgh Limited (In Administration) — Third Progress Report To Creditors dated 14 February 2014




11

1.2

1.3

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

"This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2.38 of the Rules to provide creditors

with an update on the progress of the Administration of the Company since our last report to
creditors dated 7 August 2013.

Given the information previously provided to creditors in our earlier reports, we have not
included detailed background information in respect of the Company and have focussed on
progress of the Administration subsequent to those reports.

The Administrators’ proposals as deemed approved following the issue of a notice under
Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act on 30 August 2012 and the expiry of eight
business days thereafter are detailed in section 2.1 below.

A schedute of statutory information in respect of the Company is attached at Appendix 1.

Details of the appointment of the Administrators

Matthew Cowlishaw, Neville Kahn and John Reid of Deloitte were appointed Joint
Administrators of the Company by the Directors on 9 July 2012.

The Court having conduct of the proceedings is The Court of Session, Edinburgh (case
number P714 of 2012).

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrators confirm
that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly
and severally.

Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the Administration, all future communications with creditors,
including updates and progress reports, will be posted onto a website, which has been set up
specifically for this purpose. The web address is www.deloitte com/uk/newedinburgh.

A letter will be issued to all creditors each time the website is updated with a statutory notice
or report. All creditors’ statutory notices will be retained on the website for three months after
being uploaded to the site.

New Edinburgh Limited {In Administration) — Third Progress Repon To Creditors dated 14 February 2014 1




21

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPCSALS

Introduction

As previously reported, the Company had significant secured debts and as a restructuring of
the Company was not possible, the Administrators concluded that the first objective, to rescue
the Company as a going concern, could not be achieved.

The Administrators undertook a pro-active asset management strategy over a period of time
to enhance the value of the Property and the Land prior to sale. However, as the value of the
secured debt is in excess of the potential realisable value of the Property, the Administrators
have performed their functions in relation to the Company with the objective set out in
Paragraph 3(c) of Schedule B1 of the Act, which is to realise property in order to make a
distribution to one or more secured and/or preferential creditors if applicable.

The Administrators' proposals in order to achieve this objective, which, as noted above, were
deemed approved following the issue of a notice under Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 of the
Act on 30 August 2012 and the expiry of eight business days thereafter are as follows:

the Administrators continue to manage the affairs and any remaining assets of the Company
and the settlement of all Administration expenses;

the Administrators continue with their enquiries into the conduct of the Directors of the
Company and continue to assist any regulatory authorities with their investigation into the
affairs of the Company,

the Administrators be authorised to agree the claims of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors against the Company unless the Administrators conclude, in their
reasonable opinion, that the Company will have no assets available for distribution;

the Administrators be authorised to distribute funds to the secured and preferential creditors
as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, in relation tc distributions to unsecured
creditors, if the Court gives permission following an appropriate application;

that, in the event the creditors of the Company so determine, at a meeting of creditors, a
Creditors’ Committee be appointed in respect of the Company comprising of not more than
five and not less than three creditors of the Company;

that, if a Creditors’ Committee is not appointed, the secured creditor{(s} and preferential
creditors (if applicable) of the Company shall be asked to fix the basis of the Administrators’
remuneration, in accordance with Rule 2.39(9) of the Rules, to be fixed by reference to the
time properly given by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
Administration, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte
at the time when the work is performed, plus VAT, and asked to agree the Administrators’
expenses. In addition those creditors shall also be asked to agree the Administrators’
expenses for mileage be calculated by reference to mileage properly incurred by the
Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration, at the
prevailing standard mileage rate used by Deloitte at the time when the mileage is incurred,
plus VAT where applicable;

that, the Administrators' Pre Administration Costs as detailed in Appendix 4 of the
Administrators’ Proposals be approved. And that the Administrators be authorised to draw
their Costs, plus VAT, from the Administration estate;

that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the Administration, and
as quickly and efficiently as is reasonably practicable, the Administrators implement the most
cost effective steps to formally conclude the Administration. This may include the distribution

New Edinburgh Limited (In Administration) — Third Progress Report To Creditors dated 14 February 2014 2




of funds to unsecured creditors (provided Court permission is obtained) and then the
dissolution of the Company or alternatively, seeking to put the Company into Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation {"CVL") or Compulsory Liquidation, depending on which option will resuit
in a better realisation for creditors,

9. that, if the Company were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators propose to be appointed
Liquidators and any Creditors’ Committee appointed will become the Liquidation Committee
pursuant to Rule 2.47(3) of the Rules.- As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and
Rule 2.47(3) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a different person to be Liquidator
provided the nomination is made before the proposals are approved by creditors. For the
purposes of Section 231 of the Act the Liquidators will each be authorised to carry out all
functions, duties and powers either jointly or severally.

10. in the absence of Creditors’ Committees, each secured creditor and preferential creditors (if
applicable) of the Company agree that the Administrators be discharged from liability per

Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon the Administrators’ filing
their final report to creditors and vacating office.

2.2 Amendments to proposals

There were no amendments to the proposais.

2.3 Progress on and achievement of the approved proposals

We have summarised below the progress and current status in respect of each of the
approved proposals:

Proposal Current status

1 Ongoing.

2 Completed. A confidential report/return was submitted to The Insolvency Service
on 14 November 2012,

3 Ongoing. Distributions totalling £15,500,000 have been made to the Secured

Creditor to date. it is not anticipated that there are any preferential creditors in this
case. It is also not anticipated that there will be a return to unsecured creditors,
therefore at this stage, no work has been done to adjudicate on any claims
received.

Ongoing. There are no preferential creditors.

N/A. A creditors’ commitiee has not been formed.

The Secured Creditor approved a resolution on 3 October 2012.

The Secured Creditor approved a resolution on 3 October 2012.

oo~

Exit route yet to be confirmed. 1t is anticipated that the Company will move to
dissolution.

9 Exit route yet to be confirmed. It is anticipated that the Company will move to
dissolution.

10 ’ The Secured Creditor approved a resolution on 3 October 2012.

Further information in respect of the realisation of assets, the status of liabilities and the
estimated outcome for creditors is contained in the following sections of this report.

New Edinburgh Limited {In Administration) = Third Progress Report To Creditors dated 14 February 2014 3




31

3.2

3.3

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND ESTIMATED
OUTCOME STATEMENT

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 is a Receipts and Payments account covering the period from 9 July
2012 to 8 January 2014, together with details of transactions in the interim pericd 9 July 2013
to 8 January 2014, in accordance with SIP7 (Scotland).

In this section, we have summarised the main asset realisations during the six month period
covered by this report, and an estimation of those assets yet to be realised.

Asset realisations

Property and Land

A sale of the Property and Land concluded on 8 December 2013, for a consideration of £15.1
million, net of rent top ups.

Rental and associated income

Rental income received relating to the period prior to the sale of the Property and Land,
totalled £297,380. In addition, pay and display car park income of £27,184 was collected.

Transfer of Corporation Tax losses

As previously reported, the Company has significant tax losses. The Administrators have
agreed a further sale of certain of these losses to CECHL and the consideration of £85,416
was received on 6 January 2014.

Other realisations

Other income collected in this period totalling £6,318 comprises room hire income, income
with respect to Wayleave agreements with utility companies, bank interest, and a pre-
appointment tax refund. :

Receipts in respect of dilapidations and break penalty charges totalled £147,150.

Estimated future realisations

Rent, service charge and insurance rent arrears relating to the period prior to the sale of the
Property continue to be collected by JLL and will be remitted by JLL to the Company in due
course. It is anticipated that a balance of £108,252 will be remitted by JLL in the near future.

The Company initially funded the ongoing service charge related c¢osts ahead of the
appointment of JLL, to ensure the continuation of ongoing services to the Property prior to
agreeing the service charge budget for 2012-2013, and the collection of service charges from
tenants.

The Company has funded service charge expenditure of £205,314, which is included under
“Net Service Charge Account” in the Receipts and Payments Account at Appendix 2. An
element of the "Net Service Charge Account” is the Company's void service charge liability.
The funds returned by JLL will be net of the void service charge liability.

JLL are currently finalising a service charge reconciliation for the year ending 30 November
2013 which will be completed in the near future, following which requisite funds will be
refunded to the Company.

New Edinburgh Limited (In Administration) — Third Progress Report To Creditors dated 14 February 2014 4




In addition, it was agreed during the sale of the Property that a sum of £54,436 relating to
service charges invoiced by JLL for the quarter ending February 2014 was deducted from the
sale proceeds and apportioned to the purchaser. This was so that the purchaser held service
charge funds immediately upon their acquisition of the Property, to enable them to continue
services to the Property without interruption. It was agreed that the Company would
subsequently recover these funds from the tenants. JLL have confirmed that the sum of
£54,436 is due to be paid to the Company following collection from tenants. This amount is
included under “Net Service Charge Account” in the Receipts and Payments Account at
Appendix 2 and will reduce the “Net Service Charge Account” accordingly, once collected.

New Edinburgh Limited {In Administration) — Third Progress Report To Creditors dated 14 February 2014 S



4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

The Company’'s Bank debt at the date of the appointment of the Administrators totals
£17.96m. ‘

The Bank holds a standard security dated 25 August 1992 over the Property and Land and a
floating charge dated 21 August 1992 over general assets of the Company. Assets not
specifically secured will be captured by the Bank's floating charge.

Distributions totalling £15,500,000 have been made to the Bank in the period covered by this
report and to date. It is. anticipated that the Bank will not be repaid in full.

Preferential creditors

The Company employed no staff as at the date of the Administrators’ appointment. It is
therefore anticipated that there will be no preferential claims against the Company.

Prescribed Part

The PP (section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003) applies
where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs, to be set aside for unsecured
creditors. As the floating charge pre-dates the application of this legislation, the PP is nct
applicable.

Unsecured creditors

The total unsecured creditors’ balance as at 9 July 2012 per the Directors’ Statement of
Affairs (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) is £142,457. Claims totalling £9,757
have been received to date.

After discharging the costs of the Administration, it is estimated that there will not be sufficient
realisations from the Company’s assets to fully repay the Bank. Accordingly, we do not expect
any funds to be available to pay a dividend to the unsecured creditors of the Company.

New Edinburgh Limited (In Administration) — Third Progress Report To Creditors dated 14 February 2014 ] 6




5.1

5.2

5.3

54

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Extensions to the initial appointment period

On the basis that there remained unrealised assets of the Company (as detailed at section 3
above) which were not realised before 9@ July 2013, the cne year anniversary of the
Administration, the Administrators submitted an application to the Court seeking to extend the
period of the Administration by 12 months; pursuant to Paragraph 76(2)(a) of Schedule B1 of
the Act. On 25 June 2013 the Court ordered that the Administration be extended to 8 July
2014,

The extension was required to allow sufficient time for the sale of the Property and the Land,
realisation of tax losses, the finalisation of trading and service charge accounts, settlement of
Corporation Tax and VAT liabilities, and any other outstanding Administration matters.

Please be advised that it may become necessary for the Administrators to seek to extend the
Administration for a further period of up to 12 months from 9 July 2014. The extension would
be required to conclude any matters still outstanding at that time, which may include
realisation of tax losses, and settlement of Corporation Tax and VAT liabilities.

Prior to seeking an extension from the Court pursuant to Paragraph 76(2}(a) of Schedule B1
of the Act the Administrators are required to notify the Company's creditors of their intention to
seek an extension of the Administration.

Any creditor who wishes to object to the proposed extension of the Administration should
provide written notice of their objection(s) and the reason(s) therefore to the Administrators at
the address on the front of this report within 21 days of the date of this report.

It is the Administrators’ intention to apply to the Court for the extension to be granted following
the lapse of the given time period, if required. However, due consideration will be given by the
Administrators to any obiections received within that time period and details thereof will be
provided to the Court as part of the extension application.

Investigations into the Directors Conduct

As part of the Administrators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the
Company Directors was completed. In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The
Insolvency Service on 14 November 2012.

SIP2 {Scotland) - Initial Assessment of Potential Recoveries

As part of our duties as Administrators, we are obliged shortly after our appointment to review
all of the information available to us and conduct an initial assessment of whether there are
any matters that might lead to a recovery for the benefit of creditors. This initial assessment
included enquiries into any potential claims that may be brought against parties either
connected to or who have had past dealings with the Company.

Having completed this review, we identifled the assets and actions as detailed in paragraphs
3.2 and 3.3 of this report. If you have any information that you feel we should be made aware
of in relation to the above, please contact us as a matter of urgency.

Exit

In accordance with the provisions of the Act incorporated by The Enterprise Act 2002, all
Administrations automatically come to an end after one year, unless an extension is granted
by the Court or with consent of the creditors.

New Edinburgh Limited {In Administration) - Third Pregress Report To Creditors dated 14 February 2014 7




5.5

5.6

The exit route chosen in relation to the Company will targely depend on the circumstances of
the Administration. Based on current information, the Administrators expect to exit the
Administration by moving the Company to dissolution.

SIP13 (Scotland) — Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 (Scotland), we are not aware of any '
transactions with connected parties in the two years prior to our appointment.

As previously reported, the Administrators reached agreement with Miller, who has commen
directors with the Company, to continue to provide property management services to the
Company for an interim pericd. Miller's services ceased with effect from 8 March 2013, when
they were replaced by JLL in order to minimise costs.

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 (Scotland), details of the Company’s
transactions with connected parties during the period covered by this report are provided
below:

Date Net payment {£)

Total transactions in prior petiods 18,000

These amounts are included within the Net Service Charge Account shown in the
“Represented By" section of the Receipts and Payments Account at Appendix 2.

EC Regulations

As stated in the Administration Order in respect of the Company, Council Reguiation (EU} No
1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
regulation.

New Edinburgh Limited (In Administration) — Third Progress Report To Creditors dated 14 February 2014 8




6. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Included within the Administrators’ report and proposals dated 30 August 2012 was a
Statement of Pre-Administration Costs, in accordance with Rule 2.25(1){ka) of the Rules.

The Secured Creditor has provided a resolution approving the Administrators’ pre-
Administration costs totalling £24,162, which are currently unpaid. We will seek further
specific approval from the Secured Creditor if a decision is made to draw the pre-
Administration costs.

New Edinburgh Limited (In Administration) — Third Progress Report To Creditors dated 14 February 2014 S




7.1

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Joint Administrators’' Remuneration

There will be no funds available to the unsecured creditors, therefore, fixing of the
Administrators’ remuneration will be approved in accordance with Rule 2.39(9) of the Rules,
which is outlined as follows:

* Where the Administrators have made a statement under Paragraph 52(1)(b) of
Schedule B1 of the Act the Administrators' remuneration may be fixed by the approval
of;

- each secured creditor; or

- if the Administrators intend to make a distribution to preferential creditors, with
the approval of each secured creditor and 50% of preferential creditors who
respond to an invitation to consider approval.

The secured creditor approved a resolution on 3 October 2012 fixing the basis of the
Administrators’ fees by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and their
staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration. The Administrators have drawn fees
totalling £207,000, with £57,000 of fees drawn in the period covered by this report. Fees have
been drawn with reference to total time costs to 8 January 2014 of £501,622.75. This
represents 994.80 hours at an average rate of £504.24; time is charged in six minute
increments. Fees will be drawn at a lower level than the time costs incurred. The
Administrators’ fees are shown in the Receipts and Payments Account at Appendix 2. The
Administrators’ time costs for the Administration are detailed at Appendix 3.

The work has been categorised into the following task headings and sub categories:

. Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notification of
appeintment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, compliance, cashiering and accounting.

. Investigations includes investigating the Company's affairs and in particular any
antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of its directors.

® Realisation of Assets includes identifying, securing and insuring assets, transition of
contracts, property issues, asset management issues, ¢ollection of debts, realisation
of other fixed assets and VAT and taxation matters.

. Trading includes planning, identifying strategy, preparation of trading forecasts,
monitoring of performance against the forecasts, managing operations, dealing with
supplier and tenant issues to ensure continuity of operations and accounting.

. Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications, unsecured
claims and secured claims. y

. Other matters include completion and submission of Corporation Tax and VAT
returns.

“A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Remuneration” is available for download at
www.deloitte. com/ulk/sip-9-scotland. Should you require a paper copy, please send your
request in writing to the Administrators at the address on the front of this report and this will be
provided to you at nc cost.

New Edinburgh Limited {In Administration} — Third Progress Report To Creditors dated 14 February 2014 10




7.2 Expenses

The Administrators' expenses incurred and drawn in a prior period are as follows:

Nature of expenses Total
(£)

Direct expenses

Mileage 472
Other travel 237.86
Total 242.58
Indirect expenses

Postage 55,52
Travel and meeting costs | 47.10
Specific bond 150.00
Total 252.62

Mileage is calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of presently up to 45p used by
Deloitte at the time when the mileage is incurred.

No expenses have been incurred in the period covered by this report.
7.3 Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff is based on our 2012-2013
charge out rates as summarised below. Manager rates include all grades of assistant

manager:
Grade £ £
2012 2012 - 2014 {Sept
(Jan-Aug) 2012-Aug 2014)
Partners/Directors 585 to 920 605 to 950
Managers 295 to 700 305 to 720
Assistants and Support Staff 150 to 295 155 to 305

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department partners and staff. In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Real Estate may be required on the case. These departments
may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands quoted above
so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates may also fall
outside the Restructuring Services department bands.

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their time
spent working on the case on a computerised time recording system. Time spent by
secretarial staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered. The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon their
seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the fmanmal
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed.

Charge out rates have not changed since those advised as at 1 September 2012. These will
be subject to review from 1 September 2014,

New Edinburgh Limited (In Administration} — Third Progress Report To Creditors dated 14 February 2014 11




7.4

Other professional costs

As previously reported, to advise on relevant legal matters and to prepare required legal
documentation the Administrators appointed MMS, a firm of lawyers with the appropriate
expertise and experience in dealing with these types of Administrations.

The Company's previous lawyers, S&W, were instructed by the Directors to apply for the
Administrators’ appointment. The Administrators have also instructed them on certain discrete
matters where their prior involvement with property transactions lead to it being more
expeditious to do so. All professional fees are based upon their recorded time costs incurred
at discounted charge out rates and are reviewed by the Administrators’ staff before being
approved for payment.

BLP, a firm of lawyers, were engaged for the discrete task of preparing an Asset Management
Agreement (the agreement between the Company and SWIP). The Bank has previously
developed a pro forma document for such appointments which is cost effective for the
Company to utilise. BLP received a fixed fee.

Miller, who managed the Property during the pre-appointment period, were initially requested
by the Administrators to continue with the property management services for an interim
period. This work was undertaken based on a fixed monthly fee. JLL replaced Miller as
property managers with effect from 8 March 2013. A fixed set up fee, a fixed annual
management fee and a fixed sale administration fee was agreed with JLL for this work.

SWIP have been appointed as Asset Manager. Their fees comprise a fixed annual
management fee and a sale fee as a percentage of the sale price achieved. No fees have
been paid to date.

GVA and JLL, the pre-appointment letting agents, were instructed to cantinue in their role and
are paid on a commission only basis.

The professional costs paid to date are summarised in the table below. All professional costs
are reviewed and analysed before payment is approved.

NET (£) | VAT (£) | TOTAL ()
MMS 2,063.00 370.00 | 2,433.00
BLP 10,000.00 | 2,000.00 | 12,000.00
saw 33,892.39 | 6,651.20 | 40,543.68
Subtotal 45,955.39 | 9,021.29 | 54,976.68
Miller 18,000.00 | 3,600.00 | 21,600.00
Subtotal 18,000.00 | 3,600.00 | 21,600.00
GVA 14,024.38 | 2,804.88 | 16,820.26
JLL 14,024.38 | 2,804.88 | 16,829.26
Subtotal 28,048.76 | 5,609.76 | 33,658.52
Total 92,004.15 | 18,231.05 | 110,235.20

As stated in section 5.5, payments to Miller to initially fund property management, are included
within the Net Service Charge Account shown in the Receipts and Payments Account at
Appendix 2.

New Edinburgh Limited (In Administration) — Third Progress Report To Creditors dated 14 February 2014 12




APPENDIX 1

Page 1 of 1
NEW EDINBURGH LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
STATUTORY INFORMATION
Company Name New Edinburgh Limited
Previous Names Ncne
Proceedings In Administration
Court The Court of Session, Edinburgh
Court Reference P714 of 2012
Date of Appointment 9 July 2012
Joint Administrators Matthew Cowlishaw Neville Kahn John Reid
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
Four Brindleyptace Athene Place Saltire Court
Birmingham 66 Shoe Lane 20 Castle Terrace
B12HZ London Edinburgh
EC4A 3BQ EH1 20B

Registered office
Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Auditors
Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’
Shareholdings

Shareholders

Lomond House
9 George Square
Glasgow

G2 1QQ

5C126384
19/07/1980

None registered
Bank of Scotland Plc
KPMG LLP

The Directors — under Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986 (as amended)

Eric Weir Adair

Pamela Grant

Euan James Edward Haggerty
Phillip Hartley Miller

Andrew Sutherland

Peter Graham Watton

None
CECHL

1 ordinary A £1 share
{50% of issued share capital)

Miller Group Limited
1 ordinary B £1 share
(50% of issued share capital)

New Edinburgh Limited {In Administration} — Third Progress Report To Creditors dated 14 February 2014 13



APPENDIX 2
Page 1 of 1
New Edinburgh Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators' Receipts & Payments Account
As at 8 January 2014
Interim Period Total

RECEIPTS

Property and land at Edinburgh Park
Rent

Pay and display car park
Dilapidations and break penalties
Other income

Pre-appointment utilities security deposit

Book debts - rents
Cash in hand
Insurance recharge
Corporation Tax losses

PAYMENTS
Void senice charges
Repairs and maintenance
Consultancy fees and expenses
Agents' fees
Marketing
Tenants - schedule of dilapidations
Rates - pay and display car park
Security
Specific bond
Administrators' fees
Administrators' expenses
- Administrators’ third party expenses
Legal fees and disbursements
Postage and redirection
Statutory adwertising
Bank charges and debit interest
Net Senice Charge Account
Chargeholder

REPRESENTED BY
Cash at Bank
VAT Control Account

Hotel site at A6 Edinburgh Park Retention

Notes

1. A sumof £5,000 w as deducted fromthe cash in hand balance during the sale of the Property and Land, being a rent deposit received froma -

Notes

Statement of Affairs
Estimated to Realise

£

17,995,500.00

25,500.00
51,222.60
26,109.68

From 08/07/2013
To 08/01/2014
£

15,099,381.03
297,379.70
27.184.21
147,150.00
6,317.80

{5,000.00)
{1,287.64)
85,415.64

From 09/07/2012
To 08/01/2014
£

15,752,839.03
994,343.07
75,969.33
147,150.00
23,942.13
16,082.01
38,925.00
20,172.38
5,178.34
335,555.32

18,098,332.28

tenant in the pre-appointment period. This w as passed over to the purchaser.

2. The Company has funded the service charge account ehead of the appointment of JLL, to ensure the continuation of ongoing services to

15,656,540.74

25,050.00
(20,115.98)
(12,181.25)

(16,163.00)

(3,350.00)
(128.58)
(57,000.00)
(5,720.55)

(1,244 62)
{150,846.36)
(15,500,000.00)

17,410,156.61

(28,297.36)
(80,139.70)
(19,176.25)
(28,048.76)
{17,414.00)
{1,250.00)
(10,114.21)
(128.58)
(150.00)
{207,000.00)
(242.58)
(47.10)
(45,696.74)
(55.52)
(91.50)
{1,400.14)
(205,314.72)

(15,500,000.00)

{15,741,700.34)

(16,144,567 .16)

(85,159.60) 1,265,589.45 -
(89,507.79) 1,228,910.46
4,348.19 8,220.99
- 28,458.00
(85,159.60) 1,265,689.45

the Property prior to agreeing the service charge budget. Please see section 3.3 of the report for further details.

New Edinburgh Limited (In Administration) — Third Progress Report To Creditors dated 14 February 2014

14




ST pLOZ Aerugad ¢ pajEp SioipeiD of Noday ssaiBold payL - (UONENSILILPY Ul) pawI yBinquipa MaN

[o000020z ] 31vd 01 NMVHAd S334 VL0l | .

¥Z'P0S SL'TTY'108 08'P66 STIFOOZ  OTEL 05°685'96Z  06'%E9 00'S61'g81 L1892 1S00 2 SHNOH IVLOL
FOEor SL8iP'8E 0)¢8 SLLiL'L 08'L 00 LLT'9E 05'vL 00 v2P 080
PO SL8IP'EE oree SLLLL) 08’2 00°242'98 05 v 00 var 080 1WA pue xe)
:3pnjou| sIaNeW JSYIO
16°005 09'v65'vZ 01’6y 05'88% 062 00'¢90'S 09'51 00'Zr6'8L 09°0E
61052 R ov'g 06'885 06 05292 052 - - paindasun
68°1£9 05'€v2'cT oL'cy - - 05108’y OLEL 00Zre'8l 0908 painaag
S10)Ipa1Dd)
82659 00352692 Ov'80Y - - 05°LPL'ZEL  OL'16) 05'€0L'2E1 04052
12759 05°280°L 00°L1 - - 05Z/8 05 006120l 05rL §USSY [ SSOURNE Jo 9jes
FAAS 00°294'652 01'98¢ - - 05'¢85'6ZL  06°06) 0g'RLL'OZL 0Z'g6L pIoyasea pue pioyaald - fuadoid
LLESE 05 MOP'Z 0£'S - - 05°'169'L os'y 000LL 0oL (2015 B a) massy a0
$]9SSY JO uonesieay
1£°99¢ 002958 0t'0ge - - 05'298'69 0002 0g°66¢'81 06'62
00'50¢ 05'900°L ot't - - 0$'900'L 0gE - - @peu] Jo aunsoly
v8'99¢ 00'161°0C oc'ze - - 00'L6L'08 0£'28 - - Buipes) Bupoyuoy
W9t 08'¥9L's 0L'vh) - - 00'599'FE 08'vLL 05 66%'8L 0662 Buipe.) Bujobup
Buipes]
1P B8E 052651 oLy - - 0572£Z°L 09°c 00'55¢ 05'0
1b'e8e 05265+ oLt - - 05282°L 09°e 00 GSE 050 1ONpuoy S10YdaJL] Uo Suodey
suopebpsaau]
81'62¢ 00 tYe'es 08'612 00°96L'ZL 0529 00°L6£°C5 OL'ZPL 00°318'6 0Z'Sh
21698 00'EFo'FL 096t - - 05°2€9'L1 0L 'vE 05'500'e 5% Buiuoday |esauan
£T'5PP 00°255°04 0L78T - - 00°6E9'Y orel 00ELE'S 0es {s1essy Buundag uawguieddy jo uogesynon "6'e) suonoy jemu)
£L91E 00°LL8'6 051 05°2IZ'L 0E'S 05 v0/'8 0292 - - 2:n501D pue uswabevey ‘vosiusdng aseD
8E°58¢ 00Z2Mer Q0°sZ1 05°cob'9L 024G 00°9L8'0E 08'99 05268 00°t Buny Lioymeg pue Bunsiysen
Buiuueld pue uonegsiuILPY
‘Siopang g seued:

10z Aenuer g 03 ZL0Z AInrr 6 pouad ay) 1o} s1s02 awR sicjensiuiupy julor uofens|ulwpy ul - papw ybinquipa maN

L jo | obed
. £ XION3ddY




